

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, dba
Sweetcakes by Melissa; and **AARON**
WAYNE KLEIN, dba Sweetcakes
by Melissa, and, in the alternative,
individually as an aider and abettor
under ORS 659A.406,

Petitioners,
v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

Agency Nos. 44-14, 45-14

CA A159899

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**Petition For Review Of A Final Order
Of The Oregon Bureau Of Labor And Industries**

Petition includes constitutional challenges to the application of
ORS 659A.403 and ORS 659A.409

HERBERT G. GREY
OSB No. 810250
4800 SW Griffith Dr., Suite 320
Beaverton, OR 97005
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorney for Petitioners

C. BOYDEN GRAY*
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON*
JAMES R. CONDE*
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Attorneys for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on next page)

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD*
HIRAM S. SASSER, III*
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI*
MICHAEL D. BERRY*
STEPHANIE N. TAUB*
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: 972.941.4444
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Petitioners

*Admitted pro hac vice

Benjamin Gutman
Leigh A. Salmon
Carson Whitehead
Office of the Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Respondent

August 8, 2019

INDEX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Remand from the United States Supreme Court	1
II. <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i>	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. BOLI’s Contemporaneous Statements Betray Anti-Religious Hostility. ..	6
A. Before the Proceedings, Commissioner Avakian Dismissed the Kleins’ Religious Objections Without Due Consideration.....	6
B. Commissioner Avakian Pre-Judged the Kleins’ Free Speech and Religious Exemption Claims.	8
C. During the Proceedings, BOLI Treated the Kleins’ Religion as an Insincere Excuse.....	9
II. BOLI Picked Sides in a Religious Dispute by Awarding Damages for the Quotation of a Bible Verse.....	11
III. The Magnitude of BOLI’s Damages Award Reflects Anti-Religious Bias.	15
IV. BOLI’s Gag Order Further Demonstrates BOLI’s Lack of Tolerance for the Kleins’ Religious Viewpoint.	18
V. As in <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , the Cumulative Evidence of Bias in This Case Requires the Conclusion that the Kleins’ Free Exercise Rights Were Violated.	19
VI. Even If Anti-Religious Bias Had Been Absent in This Case, the Free Speech and Free Exercise Clauses of the United States and Oregon Constitutions Would Still Require the Invalidation of BOLI’s Decision.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993)	4, 6
<i>Cooper v Eugene School Dist.</i> , 301 Or 358 (1986)	8
<i>Klein v Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 18-547, 2019 WL 2493912 (U.S. June 17, 2019)	2
<i>Klein v Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 289 Or App 507 (2017)	1, 13, 18
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 363 Or 224 (2018)	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S Ct 1719 (2018)	passim
<i>State v Hickman</i> , 358 Or 1 (2015) (en banc)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Or Const, Art I, § 3	8
----------------------------	---

STATUTES

ORS 659A.403	1, 5
ORS 659A.409	18

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Andrew W. Engel, DMD</i> , 32 BOLI 94 (2012)	16, 17
<i>In Re Charles Edward Minor</i> , 31 BOLI 88 (2010)	16
<i>In re From the Wilderness, Inc.</i> , 30 BOLI 227 (2009)	16
<i>In re Maltby Biocontrol, Inc.</i> , 33 BOLI 121 (2014)	15
